geographic concentration of the commercial portfolio follows a similar distribution to the retail portfolio, with the
exception of the higher concentration of loans within Saskatchewan due to the retention of legacy clients.

Concentra – 2018 Management’s Discussion and Analysis Page 13

Credit Quality

Concentra’s strategy is focused on the acquisition, funding and/or sale/syndication of loans with high quality
credit. To achieve this objective the Bank employs stringent underwriting criteria and closely monitors its
portfolios.

Underwriting guidelines and ongoing credit monitoring are generally completed at the macro level for the retail
portfolio, focusing on indicators such as credit scores, geographic locations, and macro-economic factors.
Underwriting guidelines and ongoing credit monitoring for the commercial portfolio are completed on a loan by
loan basis and considers the relative financial health of the individual borrower, asset quality, and underlying
collateral.

Table 10: Loan Credit Quality and Allowance for Credit Losses
For the Year Ended December 31
(Thousands of Canadian Dollars) Gross Loans Allowance for Credit Losses

2018 2017
Change

($)
IFRS 9 Change

($)
IAS 39

2018 2017(1) 2017

Retail Portfolio – Mortgages
 Low risk $ 4,822,006  $ 5,407,897 (585,891) $ (947) $ (1,269) 322  $ (1,694)
 Standard monitoring  1,745,574  652,570 1,093,004  (1,421) (657) (765) (205)
 Special Monitoring  28,939  19,429 9,510  (71) (41) (30) (4)
 Default  6,213  13,333 (7,120) (1,154) (1,258) 104  (460)
Retail Portfolio – Other
 Low risk  53,292  28,834 24,458  (3) (2) (1)  (79)
 Standard monitoring  352,267  330,502 21,765  (4,039) (4,090) (41) (1,013)
 Special monitoring  1,770  1,154 616  (360) (230) (130)  (873)
 Default  308  61 247  (276) (56) (220) (60)
Commercial Portfolio
 Low risk  134,547  102,597 31,950  (124) (95) (29)  (237)
 Standard monitoring  1,109,345  1,020,081 89,264  (4,598) (5,849) 1,247  (4,519)
 Special monitoring  37,609  110,050 (72,441) (4,068) (17,289) 13,221  (8,539)
 Default  28,581  13,553 15,028  (6,822) (4,378) (2,444) (4,378)

Totals $ 8,320,451  $ 7,700,061 620,390  $ (23,980) $ (35,214) 11,234  $ (22,061)
Allowance included in:
 Loans receivable   $ (21,600)  $ (33,337)   $ (22,061)
 Other liabilities   (815)  (665)   -

 Accumulated other comprehensive income   (1,565)  (1,212)   -

(1) The Bank adopted IFRS 9 effective January 1, 2018 without retrospective restatement. As such, the opening adjustment for IFRS 9
was calculated using December 31, 2017 closing loan balances and recorded as an adjustment to opening retained earnings in 2018.

In 2018 as part of its adoption of IFRS 9,
the Bank has utilized an ECL model to
calculate loss allowances for its portfolios
of on-balance sheet assets and certain